From: Krystal.Girvan@international.gc.ca

To: Cavinder.Bull@drewnapier.com; dbethlehem@twentyessex.com; DBishop@kslaw.com
Cc: bappleton@appletonlaw.com; EMullins@reedsmith.com; ccardenas@reedsmith.com;

sbustillos@reedsmith.com; blove@reedsmith.com; Heather.Squires@international.gc.ca;
Mark.Klaver@international.gc.ca; Benjamin.Tait@international.gc.ca;
MariaCristina.Harris@international.gc.ca; Alexandra.Dosman@international.gc.ca;
Stefan.Kuuskne@international.gc.ca; Krystal.Girvan@international.gc.ca; Sylvie.Zidan@international.gc.ca;
Diana Pyrikova; Jose Luis Aragon Cardiel; tennantclaimant@appletonlaw.com

Subject: PCA Case No 2018-54 Tennant Energy LLC v. Government of Canada

Date: 27 August 2021 15:21:31

Dear Members of the Tribunal,

Canada is writing to inquire if the Tribunal has a preference on whether the 15-19 November
2021 hearing should be held virtually or in-person, given the global circumstances of the
pandemic. While recognizing that the pandemic has created much uncertainty with respect to
hearing locations and travel, such an indication would be of great assistance to all parties in their
respective preparations.

It is Canada’s preference to hold the hearing in-person in Toronto, Canada. Paragraph 3.2 of
Procedural Order No. 1 provides that hearings may be held in locations other than the seat of
arbitration. With all parties’ health and safety in mind, Toronto would also reduce or remove the
need for some parties to travel, and has an airport with frequent international flights. There are
also high quality facilities that could serve as a hearing venue. However, Canada remains
available to discuss other potential locations, as contemplated in paragraph 3.2 of Procedural
Order No. 1.

Kind regards,

Krystal Girvan
Paralegal / parajuriste
(shelelle)

Trade Law Bureau / Direction générale du droit commercial international (JLTB)
Global Affairs Canada / Affaires mondiales Canada

125 Sussex Drive / 125, promenade Sussex

Ottawa, ON K1A 0G2

Tel.: 343-203-7156

Fax.: 613-995-4949
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